The Heights Durack, NT  12,901 6,803 383 402

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 30 June 2014

Peet Limited Financial Report  60

Capital Structure

This section outlines how the Group manages its capital and related financing costs.

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, debt facilities and all other equity reserves

attributable to the equity holders of the parent.  The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to

continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and

to maintain an efficient capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return

capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio.  This ratio is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities (including

deferred payment obligations) less cash divided by total assets adjusted for market value net of cash and cash equivalents less

intangible assets. At 30 June 2014, the bank covenant gearing ratio was 29.8% (2013: 28.7%)

18. Net debt

Debt facilities
  Facility

Amount
Utilised
Amount

Effective
interest

Maturity

30 June 2014  $’000 $’000 %

Bank loans – note (a) Secured 328,466 239,928 6.84% 2014-2017

Convertible notes – note (b) Unsecured 50,000 47,639 12.23% 2016

Loan facilities from equity accounted investee Unsecured 7,129 7,129 7.00% 2014

Fixed rate loan – note (c) Unsecured 850 850 5.39% 2016

  386,445 295,546

Details of fair value, liquidity, credit and interest rate risks are disclosed in note 21.

The borrowings are disclosed as follows in the balance sheet:

 2014 2013

 $’000 $’000
(Restated)

Borrowings – Current 50,639  85,933

Borrowings – Non-current 244,907  235,054

Total borrowings 295,546  320,987

Cash and cash equivalents (38,783) (36,420)

Net debt 256,763  284,567

Recognition and measurement
Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently measured at

amortised cost.  Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the

statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable

that some or all of the facility will be drawn down.  In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs.  To the extent,

[…]

rates directly.  Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals (mainly

monthly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed

notional principal amounts.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost.  They are therefore not subject to interest rate

risk as defined in AASB 7.

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates in existence at balance date, and

the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.  A 50

basis point increase or decrease used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis was determined based on the Group’s relationship

with financial institutions, the level of debt that was renewed and forecasters’ economic expectations and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

The potential impact of a change in interest rates by +/-50 basis points on profit and equity has been tabulated below:

   -50 basis points   +50 basis points

Carrying
amount

Post tax
profit/(loss) Equity

Post tax
profit/(loss) Equity

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 30 June 2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (floating) 38,783  (136) (136) 136  136

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (floating) (154,928) 542  542  (542) (542)

Interest rate swap (3,285) -  (11) - 11

Total (decrease)/increase (119,430) 406  395  (406) (395)

At 30 June 2013

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (floating) 36,420  (127) (127) 127  127

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (floating) (62,504) 219  219  (219) (219)

Interest rate swap (6,092) -  (21) -  21

Total (decrease)/increase (32,176) 92  71  (92) (71)

The Group presents its assets and liabilities on a gross basis. Derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group are

subject to enforceable master netting arrangements such as International Swaps and Derivatives Associations (ISDA) master

netting agreement. In certain circumstances, for example, when a credit event such as a default occurs, all outstanding

transactions under an ISDA agreement are terminated. The termination value is assessed and only a single net amount is

payable in settlement of all transactions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements